amount for the underfunding of pension and other post-retirement
benefit obligations and lease commitments.

174

for at fair value through profit or loss are derivative financial instruments
and the short-term investments included in cash. The fair value of
foreign currency contracts, swap contracts, forward rate agreements,
oil contracts and gas futures was determined by valuation techniques
using market observable input (such as foreign currency interest rates
based on Reuters) and by obtaining quotes from dealers and brokers.

Note 26 Subsequent events

 In early 2009, we acquired LII Europe, which we will consolidate as from
January 2009 in Specialty Chemicals. In 2008, LII’s revenue amounted
to €150 million. LII  Europe is located near Frankfurt and is active in the
chlorine and caustic market.

Fair value of fi nancial instruments and IAS 39
categories
The carrying values and estimated fair values of financial instruments are
as follows:

Fair value per fi nancial instruments category
CARRYING VALUE PER

IAS 39 CATEGORY

IN € MILLIONS
CARRYING

AMOUNT
OUT OF SCOPE

OF IFRS 7

LOANS AND
RECEIVABLES/

OTHER
LIABILITIES

AT FAIR VALUE
THROUGH

PROFIT OR LOSS

TOTAL
CARRYING

VALUE FAIR VALUE

2007 year-end:

Other fi nancial non-current assets 630 133 497 – 497 497

Trade and other receivables 2,139 167 1,959 13 1,972 1,972

Cash and cash equivalents 11,628 – 356 11,272 11,628 11,628

Total financial assets 14,397 300 2,812 11,285 14,097 14,097

Long-term borrowings 1,954 – 1,954 – 1,954 1,910

Short-term borrowings 1,635 – 1,635 – 1,635 1,634

Trade and other payables 1,998 737 1,051 210 1,261 1,261

Total financial liabilities 5,587 737 4,640 210 4,850 4,805

2008 year-end:

Other fi nancial non-current assets 757 402 315 40 355 355

Trade and other receivables 2,924 240 2,655 29 2,684 2,684

Cash and cash equivalents 1,595 – 1,194 401 1,595 1,595

Total financial assets 5,276 642 4,164 470 4,634 4,634

Long-term borrowings 2,341 – 2,341 – 2,341 2,376

Short-term borrowings 1,338 – 1,338 – 1,338 1,286

Trade and other payables 2,985 1,188 1,584 213 1,797 1,797

Total financial liabilities 6,664 1,188 5,263 213 5,476 5,459

Loans and receivables and other liabilities are recognized at amortized
cost, using the effective interest method. We estimated the fair value of
our long-term borrowings based on the quoted market prices for the
same or similar issues or on the current rates offered to us for debt with
similar maturities.

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, receivables less
allowance for impairment, short-term borrowings and other current
liabilities approximate fair value due to the short maturity period of those
instruments.

 We have not applied the fair value option allowed under IFRS. In 2008,